# CHAPTER XIII.

#### An Act Changing the Name of the County of Toombs to the County of Andy Johnson, and Defining the Boundaries of the same.

SECTION 1. Change of name of the county of Toombs. 2. Boundary lines of Andy Johnson county. 8. When act to take effect.

WHEREAS, An act entitled "an act changing the name of the county of Toombs to the county of Andy Johnson," was passed at the regular session of the Legislature, for 1862, but failed to become a law by reason of the fact that the same was lost before reaching the hands of the Governor of the State; and

WHEREAS, It is desired that the intention of the Legislature with regard to the change of the name of said county should be carried into effect, therefore,

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county in Minnesota, known and Change of name designated as the county of Toombs, be and the same is of the county of hereby changed so that it shall hereafter be called the Toombs county of Andy Johnson.

SEC. 2. That the boundaries of Andy Johnson county be and the same are hereby established as follows, to wit: beginning in the centre of the channel of the Ked River of the North, at a point opposite the intersection Boundary lines of the line between townships one hundred and thirtysix (136) and one hundred and thirty-seven (137) with the right bank of said river, thence eastwardly to and along said township line to the north-east corner of township one hundred and thirty-six (136), range forty-four (14), thence southwardly on the line between ranges forty-three (43) and forty-four (44), to the south-east corner of township one hundred and thirty (130), range forty-four (44), thence westwardly on the line between the townships one hundred and twenty-nine (129) and one hundred and thirty (130) to the centre of the Bois

198

the county of

Andy Johnson

de Sioux (Sioux Wood) River, thence down the main channel of said river and of the Red River of the North, following the western boundary of the State to the place of beginning.

This act shall take effect from and after SEC. 3. its passage.

Approved, March 6, 1863.

## CHAPTER XIV.

#### An Act for Removing the County Seat of Fillmore County from Preston to Carimona, and Providing for the Submission of the same to the Electors of said County.

SECTION 1. Removal of the county seat of said county.

- To be submitted to the legal voters of the county.

- Namer of voling.
  Namer of voling.
  Namer as for county officers.
  Daty of officers of said county if result of vote in favor of removal.
  Fersons making donations for the erection of county buildings, shall be lawful
- Daiy of chairman Board of County Commissioners.
  When office may be declared vacuat.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county seat of Fillmore county is hereby removed from the town of Preston to the town Removal of counof Carimona, situated on section 4, township 102, range was 11, in said county, and is established at said town of Carimona.

SEC. 2. This act shall be submitted to the legal voters of said county, for their adoption or rejection, at the To be mamuted next general election, and the County Auditor of said to the legal voters county shall insert in the notices for said election, an article requiring the voters of said county to vote thereon, at said election.